According to the referral, on 02 August 2018, officers of the Anti-Drug Smuggling 

Unit [ADSU] had carried out a search of the dwelling house of the first Interested Party (Mr. 

Avinash BHOYRUB), holder of National Identity Card bearing number B011181460415E at 

Eternel Lane, Calebasses and had secured a sum of twenty-one thousand Euros [EUR 

21,000], in cash, kept in an envelope inside a black shoulder bag concealed under a mattress 

in the bedroom of the latter. The EUR 21,000 were all in one-hundred denomination. On 25 

March 2022, the first Interested Party was formally charged before the Intermediate Court in